Quick Start Guide

CITY BOARD KARTING KIT

= GOCLEVER

INFINITE INVENTION



15
21
27
33
39
45
51

GB | English
PL | Polish

CZ | Czech

DE | German
ES | Spanish
FR | French
GR | Greek

IT | Italian

HU | Hungarian



SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

*Read this manual carefully before use and keep it for future reference.
*Check if all components, like screws and nuts fit well. Check wheels and
bearings before use.

*Pay attention to speed limits.

*Don’t expose yourself or others to danger while riding. Don’t ride on steep
slopes or on uneven surface.

*Use it only according to attached manual. Don’t do any improper adjustment
or maintenance. This could decrease safety of this equipment.

«Incorrect using can cause serious injuries.

*Check this equipment regularly and be aware that worn or used parts must
be replaced immediately.

*Do not use if you notice any damage at the product.

*Don'’t use it if you find any sharp edges at the product.

+Train and gain experience before first riding. Try to learn how to use it proper-
ly before first ride. If you are not sure, ask someone for help or advice.

*Pay attention using this equipment on public roads or sidewalks if it is al-
lowed to use. Make sure that you don’t violate local laws or prescriptions. If
you are not sure, ask local authorities.

*Don’t use it at public roads (including motorways).

*Only one person can use it at the same time. Don't use it for transportation
of other people.

*Don't carry items while riding.

*Never use it in darkness or at night time. Don’t use it in worsened visibility
conditions.

*Wear protectors (elbow, knee, wrist etc.) and helmet before each riding.
*This equipment is only for personal using. Don’t use it for commercial pur-
poses.

*Don't let children under 7 use it otherwise you do it at your own and your
child risk.

*This is not suitable for elderly people and pregnant women.

*Don’t ride after drinking or using drugs.

*Be familiar with local traffic regulations and comply with local laws. Have
respect to pedestrians.

«Control your speed and pay attention to all facts, which could influence your
riding. Good visibility is very important. Don’t exceed the speed limit and ob-
serve the weight limit to avoid an accident.

«In case of any accident, stay in place and wait for help.

*When you ride along with other users, keep safe distance between each
other to avoid a collision.

*Other activities (such as: phone using, listening the music etc.) can distract



your attention from riding. This is not recommended.

*Don’t ride at slippery or wet roads and don't use it during the rain. Don’t ride
on uneven surface. Don’t use it in snow or frozen area. Avoid dirt and small
stones. Use it only on flat and clean surface

LIMITS

Respect these limits to use this product safely:
Max. speed limit: 12 km/h

Max. weight limit: 100 kg

COMPONENTS LIST

1.Allen key x 1

2.Allen wrench x 1

3.Allen screw M8*50 mm x 4
4.Knob x 1

5.Allen Screw M8*20 mm x 4
6.Anti-slip nut M8 x 4

ASSEMBLY STEPS

Follow these steps to assemble it correctly:

Step 1: Open the box and check if there is no missing parts.

Step 2: Seat: Use Allen key (1) to fasten the seat to the transverse support with
3 four Allen screws M8*20MM (5).



-

Step 3: Handles: Use Allen wrench (2) and Allen key (1) to assemble handles
with four Allen screws M8*50MM (3) and four Anti-slip nuts M8 (6). Make sure
that you have attached the handles correctly before next step.

Step 4: Front tube: put the tube into it and adjust the suitable hole. Use the
knob (4) to fit it in suitable length.

Step 5: Attach the complete assembly to a board and adjust the nut on the end
of the transverse support, so that it fit the board size. Fasten this assembly to
the board with the belts. Check if the belts are firmly tightened before each
using.



4.

-

WARNING:

*Don't let this device work without any person sitting on. It could be dangerous.
«If you want to detach this device from the board, loose the belts

SAFE USING

Before each riding:

1.Sit on the seat.

2.Keep handles horizontally.
5 3.Turn on the power switch.



Horizontal stop
Keep both handles horizontal.

Backwards
Lift up both handles.

Forward
Push both handles down.

Turn left
Put down the right handle.
Do not move your left handle.

Turn right
Put down the left handle.
Do not move your right handle.



MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING

Regular maintenance and cleaning can increase the product life.
*Check all parts, wheels and bearings for wear.

*Replace damaged or worn parts immediately.

*Don't use a lot of water to wash it. Metal parts could go rusty.
*Use only little soapy water (cold or lukewarm).

*Use a duster cloth to clean it.

*Don’t use any chemical cleaners.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF WARRANTY AND CLAIMS

1.GOCLEVER SP. Z O.0. with its registered office in Wysogotowo near
Poznan (62-081 Przezmierowo) at Skérzewska 35 street hereinafter referred
to as the Guarantor ensures that the GOCLEVER brand device is free from
design and material defects that could affect its functionality, provided that the
instruction manual provided at the conclusion of the contract was followed.

2.The warranty covers only the territory of Poland, and the warranty period
for GOCLEVER devices is 24 months, counting from the date of sale of the
equipment, however, not longer than 27 months from the date of production
placed on the product. Product warranty is 12 months from the date of sale
of the equipment.

3.Defects revealed during the guarantee period will be removed free of charge
within the shortest possible time, not exceeding 21 business days from the
device being physically accepted to the site. If it is necessary to bring spare
parts from abroad, the deadline may be extended by another 30 days.

4.This warranty does not cover damage resulting from the fault of the custom-
er, in addition, the guarantor is not liable for damages and losses resulting
from the use of the device being repaired.

5.By the provisions of this warranty, further-reaching claims for damages are
excluded, unless they result from the mandatory provisions of law. This text is
only a brief description of the terms of the warranty. Full warranty terms and
information can be found at goclever.com



EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH EUROPEAN STAN-
DARDS

This device meets the requirements of the EMC (2014/30 / EU)
electromagnetic compatibility and LVD low voltage (2014/35 /
EU) directive, therefore the CE mark was affixed to it and a
declaration of compliance with European standards was is-
sued for it.

This symbol means that the product must not be disposed of
with other household waste. The law prohibits, under a fine,
the combination of waste electrical and electronic equipment
together with other waste. You can prevent potential negative
effects on the environment and human health that could arise
from inappropriate handling of waste from used electronic
equipment if the product is disposed of properly.

The symbol means that the packaging contains an instruction
manual that must be read before use

C€

=N




I~ INSTRUKCJA BEZPIECZENSTWA

*Przed uzyciem przeczytaj uwaznie niniejszg instrukcje i zachowaj jg na
przysziosc.
*Przed uzyciem sprawdz, czy wszystkie elementy, takie jak sruby i nakretki,
sg dobrze dopasowane oraz sprawdz kofa i tozyska.
«Zwro¢ uwage na ograniczenia predkosci.
Nie narazaj siebie ani innych na niebezpieczenstwo podczas jazdy. Nie jezdz
po stromych zboczach lub nieréwnych powierzchniach.
*Uzywaj tylko zgodnie z dotgczong instrukcjg. Nie wykonuj zadnych niewtasci-
wych regulacji ani konserwaciji. Moze to zmniejszy¢ bezpieczenstwo tego
sprzetu.
*Niewtasciwe uzycie moze spowodowac powazne obrazenia.
*Regularnie sprawdzaj to urzadzenie i pamigtaj, ze zuzyte lub zniszczone
czesci nalezy natychmiast wymienic.
*Nie uzywaj urzadzenia, je$li zauwazysz jakiekolwiek uszkodzenie.
*Nie uzywaj urzadzenia, jesli zauwazysz wystajgce ostre krawedzie w pro-
dukcie.
*Potrenuj i zdobadz do$wiadczenie przed pierwsza jazda. Postaraj sie
nauczyé, jak prawidtowo uzywac sprzetu przed pierwszg jazda. Jesli nie jest-
e$ pewien, popro$ kogos o pomoc lub porade.
«Zorientuj sig, czy w miejscu, w ktorym planujesz uzytkowanie, jest ono
dozwolone. Upewnij sie, ze nie naruszasz lokalnych przepisow lub zalecen.
Jesli nie jeste$ pewien, zapytaj lokalnych wiadz.
*Nie uzywaj urzadzenia na drogach publicznych (w tym na autostradach).
*Tylko jedna osoba moze uzywac¢ sprzetu w tym samym czasie. Nie uzywaj
do transportu innych oséb.
*Nie przewozi¢ przedmiotéw podczas jazdy.
Nigdy nie uzywaj sprzgtu w ciemnosci lub w nocy. Nie uzywaj podczas stabej
widocznosci.
*Przed kazda jazdg zakladaj ochraniacze (fokie¢, kolano, nadgarstek itp.)
oraz kask.
*Ten sprzet jest przeznaczony wytgcznie do uzytku wtasnego. Nie uzywaj go
do celéw komercyjnych.
*Przeznaczona dla dzieci w wieku powyzej 7 lat. Zezwalajgc dziecku ponizej
7 roku zycia, robisz to na wtasng odpowiedzialnos$¢ i ryzykujesz bezpieczenst-
wo a nawet zycie dziecka.
*Nie nadaje sig dla 0s6b starszych i kobiet w cigzy.
+Nie jedz po wypiciu alkoholu lub zazywaniu narkotykow.
*Zapoznaj si¢ z lokalnymi przepisami ruchu drogowego i przestrzegaj loka-
Inych przepiséw. Szanuj pieszych.

9 *Kontroluj predkosc¢ i zwracaj uwage na wszystkie fakty, ktére mogg wptyngé



na twojg jazde. Dobra widoczno$¢ jest bardzo wazna. Nie przekraczaj
ograniczenia predkosci i przestrzegaj limitu wagi, aby unikng¢ wypadku.

*W razie wypadku pozostan na miejscu i czekaj na pomoc.

*Podczas jazdy razem z innymi uzytkownikami zachowaj bezpieczng
odlegto$¢ miedzy pozostatymi uczestnikami aby unikng¢ kolizji.

Inne czynnosci (takie jak: korzystanie z telefonu, stuchanie muzyki itp.) moga
rozproszy¢ Twojg uwage. Nie jest zalecana

*Nie jezdz po sliskich lub mokrych drogach i nie uzywaj sprzetu w czasie
deszczu. Nie stosuj na nieréwnej powierzchni. Nie uzywaj w $niegu lub na ob-
lodzonej nawierzchni. Unikaj brudu i matych kamieni. Uzywaj tylko na ptaskiej
i czystej powierzchni.

OGRANICZENIA

Przestrzegaj tych ograniczen, aby bezpiecznie uzywa¢ produktu:
Max. predkos$¢: 12 km/h
Max. waga: 100 kg

LISTA CZESCI

1. Klucz imbusowy x 1

2. Klucz x 1

3. Sruba imbusowa M8 * 50 mm x 4
4. Pokretto x 1

5. Sruba imbusowa M8 * 20 mm x 4
6. Antyposlizgowa nakretka M8 x 4

10



INSTRUKCJA MONTAZU
Postepuj zgodnie z ponizszymi zaleceniami, aby poprawnie ztozy¢ produkt.
Krok 1: Otwérz pudetko i sprawdz, czy nie brakuje zadnej czesci.

Krok 2: Siedzisko: Uzyj klucza imbusowego (1), aby przymocowa¢ siedzisko
do wspornika poprzecznego czterema $rubami imbusowymi M8 * 20MM (5)

A

Krok 3: Uchwyty: Uzyj klucza (2) i klucza imbusowego (1), aby ztozy¢ uchwyty
za pomocg czterech $rub szesciokatnych M8 * 50MM (3) i czterech nakretek
antyposlizgowych M8 (6). Upewnij sig, ze prawidtowo zamocowate$ uchwyty
przed nastgpnym krokiem.

Krok 4: Przednia rurka: wt6z do niej rurke i wyreguluj odpowiedni otwoér. Uzyj
pokretta (4), aby dopasowac¢ do odpowiedniej dla siebie dtugosci.

-




Krok 5: Przymocuj caty zestaw do deski i wyreguluj nakretke na korncu po-
przecznego wspornika, tak aby dopasowa¢ odpowiednig dtugos$¢. Przymocuj
ten zespdt do deski za pomocag paskéw. Sprawdz, czy paski sg mocno
dokrecone przed kazdym uzyciem.

OSTRZEZENIE:

*Nie pozwdl, aby urzgdzenie dziatato bez siedzgcej osoby. To moze by¢ nie-
bezpieczne.

«Jesli chcesz odtgczy¢ urzadzenie od deski, poluzuj paski.

UZYTKOWANIE

1.Usigdz na siedzisku.

2.Trzymaj uchwyty w pozycji poziomej.
3.Wiacz przetgcznik zasilania.

Zatrzymanie poziome
Trzymaj oba uchwyty w pozyciji
poziomej

12



13

Wstecz
Podnie$ oba uchwyty.

Naprzéd
Obniz oba uchwyty.

Skret w lewo
Nie poruszaj lewym uchwytem.
Odtéz prawy uchwyt.

Skret w prawo
Nie poruszaj prawym uchwytem.
Odtoz lewy uchwyt.

KONSERWACJA | CZYSZCZENIE

Regularna konserwacja i czyszczenie moga wydtuzy¢ zywotno$¢ urzadzenia.
*Sprawdzi¢ wszystkie czesci, kota i fozyska pod katem zuzycia.

*Do mycia nie uzywaj duzej ilosci wody. Metalowe czesci moga zardzewiec.
*Do czyszczenia uzywaj szmatki.

*Nie uzywaj zadnych chemicznych $rodkéw czyszczacych.



ZASADY | WARUNKI GWARANCJI | REKLAMACJI

1.GOCLEVER SP. Z 0.0. z siedzibg w Wysogotowie k. Poznania (62-081
Przezmierowo) przy ul. Skorzewskiej 35 zwany dalej Gwarantem zapewnia,
ze urzadzenie marki GOCLEVER jest wolne od wad konstrukcyjnych i mate-
riatowych, ktére mogtyby naruszy¢ jego funkcjonalnos¢, o ile przestrzegana
byta instrukcja obstugi dostarczona przy zawarciu umowy.

2.Gwarancja obejmuje wytacznie na terytorium Polski, a okres gwarancji
na urzgdzenia GOCLEVER wynosi 24 miesigce, liczac od daty sprzedazy
sprzetu, jednak nie dtuzej niz 27 miesiecy od daty produkcji umieszczonej na
produkcie. Gwarancja wynosi 12 miesigcy od daty sprzedazy sprzetu.
3.Wady ujawnione w okresie gwarancji bedga usuwane bezptatnie w mozli-
wie najkrétszym terminie nieprzekraczajgcym 21 dni roboczych od przyjecia
urzadzenia fizycznie do serwisu. W przypadku koniecznos$ci sprowadzenia
czegsci zamiennych z zagranicy, termin moze ulec przedtuzeniu o kolejne 30
dni.

4.Niniejsza gwarancja nie obejmuje uszkodzen wynikajgcych z winy klien-
ta, ponadto gwarant nie odpowiada za szkody i straty powstate w wyniku
korzystania z urzadzenia bedacego w naprawie.

5.Postanowieniami niniejszej gwarancji dalej idgce roszczenia odszkodowa-
wcze sg wytgczone, chyba ze wynikajg one z bezwzglednie obowigzujgcych
przepisow prawa. Niniejszy tekst jest jedynie skréconym opisem warunkow
gwarancji. Petne warunki gwarancji oraz informacje znajdujg sie na stronie
goclever.com.

ZASADY | WARUNKI GWARANCJI | REKLAMACJI

DEKLARACJA ZGODNOSCI Z NORMAMI EUROPEJSKIMI

Niniejsze urzadzenie odpowiada wymaganiom dyrektywy kompatybil-
nosci elektromagnetycznej EMC (2014/30/EU) i niskonapigciowej LVD
(2014/35/EU), dlatego zostat na nie naniesiony znak CE oraz zostata
wystawiona dla niego deklaracja zgodnosci z normami europejskimi.

M
m

Ten symbol oznacza, ze produktu nie wolno wyrzuca¢ razem z innymi
odpadami z gospodarstw domowych. Prawo zabrania pod karg grzy-
wny fgczenia zuzytego sprzetu elektrycznego i elektronicznego wraz z
innymi odpadami. Mozna zapobiec potencjalnym negatywnym skutkom
dla $rodowiska naturalnego i zdrowia ludzkiego, jakie mogtyby wyniknaé
z niewtasciwego postgpowania z odpadami powstatymi ze zuzytego
sprze’tg elektronicznego, jesli produkt zostanie zutylizowaty w nalezyty
sposob.

Symbol oznacza, ze w opakowaniu znajduje sig instrukcja obstugi, z ktérg
nalezy sie zapozna¢ przed rozpoczgciem uzytkowania.

Bl



CcZ BEZPECNOSTNi POKYNY

15

*Pred pouzitim si pozorné prectéte tento navod a uschovejte si jej do budouc-
na.

*Pfed pouzitim zkontrolujte, zda jsou vSechny soucasti, jako Srouby a matice,
pfizplsobeny zafizeni, a zkontrolujte kola a loZiska.

*Davejte pozor na omezeni rychlosti.

*Béhem jizdy nevystavujte sebe ani druhé nebezpeci. Nejezdéte po strmych
svazich nebo na nerovném povrchu.

*Pouzivejte pouze v souladu s pfilozenym navodem. Na zafizeni neprovadé-
jte Zadné Upravy ani zasahy. Muze to sniZit jeho bezpecnost.

*Nespravné pouzivani muze zpusobit vazny uraz.

*Pravidelné kontrolujte toto zafizeni a pamatujte, abyste opotfebené nebo
zni¢ené soucasti okamzité vymenili.

«Zatizeni nepouzivejte, pokud zjistite jakékoli poSkozeni.

«Zatizeni nepouZivejte, pokud si vSimnete, Ze vyrobek ma ostré vycnivajici
hrany.

*Pfed prvni jizdou trénujte a sbirejte zkuSenosti. Snazte se naucit spravné
pouzivat zafizeni. Pokud si nejste jisti, pozadejte nékoho o pomoc nebo radu.
Zjistéte, zda smite pouzivat zafizeni na zamysleném misté. Ujistéte se, Ze
neporusujete mistni pfedpisy nebo vyhlasky. Pokud si nejste jisti, zeptejte se
na mistnim Gradeé.

«Zartizeni nepouzivejte na vefejnych komunikacich (véetné dainic).

«Zatizeni mize pouZzivat pouze jedna osoba. Nepouzivejte jej k prepravé
jinych osob.

+Pfi jizdé neprevazejte zadné predméty.

«Zatizeni nikdy nepouzivejte za $era nebo v noci. Nepouzivejte za Spatné
viditelnosti.

*Pfed kazdou jizdou si nasadte chranice (lokty, kolena, zapésti atp.) a pfilbu.
*Toto zafizeni je uréenou pouze pro rekreacni pouziti. Nepouzivejte jej pro
komeréni ucely.

«Je uréeno pro déti starSi 7 let. Pokud dovolite pouzivat zafizeni ditéti
mlad$imu 7 let, délate to na vlastni odpovédnost a riskujete bezpec¢nost, a
dokonce i zZivot ditéte.

*Neni vhodné pro starsi osoby a téhotné Zeny.

*Nejezdéte po poziti alkoholu nebo drog.

*Seznamte se s mistni Upravou silni¢niho provozu a dodrzujte mistni vy-
hlasky. Davejte pozor na chodce.

*Kontrolujte rychlost a v§imejte si vSech okolnosti, které mohou ovlivnit vasi
jizdu. Velmi dllezita je dobra viditelnost. Neprekracujte omezeni rychlosti a
dodrzujte maximalni hmotnost, aby nedo$lo k nehodé.

«V pfipadé dopravni nehody zUstarite na misté a ¢ekejte na pomoc.



Pfi spole¢né jizdé s jinymi uzivateli dodrzujte mezi sebou bezpe¢nou vzdale-
nost, aby nedoslo ke srazce.

«Jiné &innosti (jako jsou: telefonovani, poslech hudby atp.) mohou rozptylit
vasi pozornost. Nedoporuduji se.

*Nejezdéte na kluzkych nebo mokrych silnicich a nepouziveijte zafizeni v des-
ti. Nepouzivejte na nerovném povrchu. Nepouzivejte na zasnézeném nebo
zledovatélém povrchu. Vyhybejte se necistotdm a malym kamendm. Pouzive-
jte pouze na rovném a Cistém povrchu.

OMEZENI

Abyste mohli bezpeéné pouzivat vyrobek, dodrzujte tato omezeni:
Max. rychlost: 12 km/h

Max. hmotnost: 100 kg

SEZNAM SOUCASTI

1. Imbusovy Kli¢ x 1

2. Kliex 1

3. Imbusovy $roub M8 * 50 mm x 4

4. Oto¢ny knoflik x 1

5. Imbusovy Sroub M8 * 20 mm x 4

6. Matice M8 x 4 16



MONTAZNi NAVOD

Abyste mohli spravné poskladat vyrobek, postupujte podle nize uvedenych
pokynu.

Krok 1: Otevrete krabici a zkontrolujte, zda nechybi Zadna soucast.

Krok 2: Sedatko: Pouzijte imbusovy kli¢ (1), abyste pripevnili sedatko k pricné
vzpéie pomoci ¢tyf imbusovych Sroubd M8 * 20MM (5

l-

Krok 3: Uchyty: Pouzijte kli¢ (2) a imbusovy kli¢ (1), abyste poskladali drzadla
pomoci ¢tyf Sestihrannych Sroubd M8 * 50MM (3) a ¢ty bezpeénostnich matic
M8 (6). Ujistéte se, Ze jste spravné namontovali drzadla pred dal$im krokem.

Krok 4: Predni trubka: vlozZte ji do pfi¢né vzpéry, aby se otvory prekryvaly.
Pouzijte oto¢ny knoflik (4), abyste nastavili vhodnou délku kary.

b |




Krok 5: Celou karu pfipevnéte ke skateboardu a sefidte matici na konci pfi¢né
vzpéry, tak abyste pfizpUsobili karu délce, ktera vam odpovida. Tuto karu
pfipevnéte ke skateboardu pomoci popruhl. Pfed kazdym pouzitim zkontrolu-
jte, zda jsou popruhy silné utazeny.

VAROVANI:

*Nedovolte, aby se zafizeni pohybovalo bez sedici osoby. Mize to byt ne-
bezpecné.

*Pokud chcete odpojit karu od skateboardu, uvolnéte popruhy.

POUZIVANI

Pred kazdym pouzitim zafizeni:
1.Posadte se na sedatko.

2.Drzadla drzte ve vodorovné poloze.
3.Zapnéte prepinac¢ napajeni.

Vodorovné zastaveni
Obé drzadla drzte ve vodorovné
poloze

18



Dozadu
Obé drzadla zvednéte

Dopiedu
Obé drzadla stlacte doll

Zatacka vlevo
Levym drzadlem nepohybuijte.
Pravé drzadlo vytocte do strany.

Zatacka vpravo
Pravym drzadlem nepohybuijte.
Levé drzadlo vytocte do strany.

UDRZBAA CISTENI

Pravidelna udrzba a ¢isténi mohou prodlouzit Zivotnost zafizeni.
«Zkontrolujte, zda vSechny soucasti, kola a loZiska nejsou opotiebeny.
*K myti nepouzivejte pfili§ mnoho vody. Kovové ¢asti mohou zrezivét.
K &isténi pouzivejte hadfik.

*Nepouzivejte Zadné chemickeé Cistici prostfedky.



ZARUCNI PODMINKY A REKLAMACNI RAD

1.GOCLEVER SP. Z 0.0. se sidlem ve Wysogotowie k. Poznania (62-081
Przezmierowo), ul. Skérzewska 35, dale jen garant, ujistuje, Ze zafizeni
znatky GOCLEVER nema materialové a konstrukéni vady, které by mohly
narusit jeho funk&nost, pokud byl dodrzovan navod k obsluze dodany pfi uza-
vieni smlouvy.

2.Zaruka plati pouze na Uzemi Polska a zaru¢ni doba na zafizeni GOCLEVER
¢ini 24 mésicl, pocitano od data prodeje zafizeni, av8ak nejdéle 27 mésicu
od data vyroby umisténého na vyrobku. Zaruka ¢ini 24 mésicu od data prode-
je zafizeni.

3.Vady zjisténé v zaru¢ni dobé& budou odstranény zdarma v co nejkratSim ter-
minu do 21 pracovnich dnu od fyzického prevzeti zafizeni do servisu. Pokud
bude nutné dovézt nahradni dily ze zahrani¢i, muze se termin prodlouzit o
dal$ich 30 dnu.

4.Tato zaruka se nevztahuje na poskozeni vinou klienta, kromé toho garant
neodpovida za Skody a ztraty vzniklé pfi pouzivani zafizeni, které je v opravé.
5.Ustanoveni této zaruky vyluduji veSkeré zarucni naroky, ledaze vyplyvaji z
bezpodminecné zavaznych pravnich pfedpisl. Tento text je pouze zkracenym
popisem zaru¢nich podminek. UpIné zaru¢ni podminky a informace se na-
chazeji na strankach goclever.com.

VYSVETLENI SYMBOLU

PROHLASENI O SHODE S EVROPSKYMI NORMAMI

Toto zafizeni odpovida pozadavkim smérnic o elektromagnetické kom-
patibilit¢ EMC (2014/30/EU) a nizkonapétové LVD (2014/35/EU), proto
bylo oznac¢eno znac¢kou CE a bylo vystaveno prohlaseni o shodé s ev-
ropskymi normami.

m
m

Tento symbol znamena, Ze vyrobek se nesmi vyhazovat spole¢né

s jinym domacim odpadem. Zakon zabrariuje pod hrozbou sankce
smeésovat opotiebena elektricka a elektronicka zafizeni s jinym odpadem.
Lze zabranit moznym negativnim vlivim na Zivotni prostredi a lidské
zdravi, které by mohly vzniknout z nespravného nakladani s odpady z
opotfebenych elektrickych a elektronickych zafizeni, pokud vyrobek bude
zuzitkovan nalezitym zpisobem.

Symbol znamena, Ze v baleni je pfiloZzen navod k obsluze, se kterym je
tfeba se seznamit pfed prvnim pouzitim zafizeni.

Bl

20



21

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

*Bitte lesen Sie diese Anleitung vor dem Gebrauch sorgféltig durch und bewahren
Sie sie fir die Zukunft auf.

*Uberpriifen Sie vor dem Gebrauch, ob alle Komponenten, wie Schrauben und Mut-
tern, richtig angepasst sind, und tberprifen Sie die Rader und Lager.

*Achten Sie auf Geschwindigkeitsbegrenzungen.

*Setzen Sie sich oder andere Personen wahrend der Fahrt keiner Gefahr aus.
Fahren Sie nicht auf steilen Hangen oder unebenen Flachen.

*Verwenden Sie das Gerat nur gemaR der mitgelieferten Anleitung. Nehmen Sie
keine unsachgemafen Einstellungen oder Wartungsarbeiten vor. Dies kann die Si-
cherheit dieses Gerats beeintrachtigen.

*UnsachgemaRer Gebrauch kann zu schweren Verletzungen fiihren.

*Uberpriifen Sie dieses Gerat regelmafig und denken Sie daran, dass abgenutzte
oder beschadigte Teile sofort ersetzt werden missen.

*Verwenden Sie das Geréat nicht, wenn Sie Schaden feststellen.

*Verwenden Sie das Geréat nicht, wenn Sie scharfe Kanten im Produkt bemerken.
*Trainieren Sie und gewinnen Sie Erfahrung vor der ersten Fahrt. Versuchen Sie,
vor der ersten Fahrt den richtigen Umgang mit dem Geréat zu erlernen. Wenn Sie
unsicher sind, fragen Sie jemanden um Hilfe oder Rat.

«Stellen Sie sicher, dass es an dem Ort, an dem Sie es nutzen méchten, erlaubt ist.
Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie nicht gegen lokale Gesetze oder Vorschriften verstof3en.
Wenn Sie unsicher sind, fragen Sie die ortlichen Behoérden.

*Nutzen Sie das Gerat nicht auf 6ffentlichen StralRen (einschlieflich Autobahnen).
*Das Gerat darf nur von einer Person gleichzeitig benutzt werden. Nicht zum Trans-
port von anderen Personen verwenden.

*Transportieren Sie keine Gegenstande wahrend der Fahrt.
*Das Gerat niemals im Dunkeln oder in der Nacht benutzen. Nicht bei schlechter
Sicht benutzen.

*Tragen Sie vor jeder Fahrt Protektoren (Ellenbogen, Knie, Handgelenk, etc.) und
einen Helm.

*Dieses Gerat ist nur fiir den persénlichen Gebrauch bestimmt. Verwenden Sie es
nicht flir kommerzielle Zwecke.

«Fur Kinder im Alter von liber 7 Jahren vorgesehen. Indem Sie es einem Kind unter
7 Jahren erlauben, machen sie es auf eigene Verantwortung und gefahrden die
Sicherheit und sogar das Leben des Kindes.

Nicht geeignet fir altere Personen und schwangere Frauen.

*Fahren Sie nicht, nachdem Sie Alkohol getrunken oder Drogen genommen haben.
*Lesen Sie die ortlichen Verkehrsvorschriften und beachten Sie die ortlichen
Vorschriften. Respektieren Sie FuRganger.

*Kontrollieren Sie die Geschwindigkeit und achten Sie auf alle Gegebenheiten, die
sich auf Ihr Fahrverhalten auswirken kénnen. Gute Sicht ist sehr wichtig. Ubersch-
reiten Sie nicht die Geschwindigkeitsbegrenzung und beachten Sie die Gewichtsbe-
grenzung, um Unfélle zu vermeiden.

*Bleiben Sie im Falle eines Unfalls vor Ort und warten Sie auf Hilfe.

*Halten Sie einen Sicherheitsabstand zwischen den anderen Teilnehmern, wahrend
Sie zusammen mit anderen Fahrern fahren, um Kollisionen zu vermeiden.

*Andere Aktivitaten (z.B. Telefonieren, Musikhoren, etc.) kdnnen Ihre Aufmerksam-




keit ablenken. Es wird nicht empfohlen

*Fahren Sie nicht auf rutschigen oder nassen Straen und benutzen Sie das Gerat
nicht bei Regen. Nicht auf unebenen Flachen benutzen. Nicht im Schnee oder auf
vereisten StraBen benutzen. Vermeiden Sie Schmutz und kleine Steine. Nur auf
einer ebenen und sauberen Flache benutzen.

EINSCHRANKUNGEN

Beachten Sie diese Einschrankungen, um das Produkt sicher zu verwenden:
Max. Geschwindigkeit: 12 km/h

Max. Gewicht: 100 kg

STUCKLISTE

v e
TN %i 4

1. Inbusschlissel x 1

2. Schlussel x 1

3. Innensechskantschraube M8 * 50 mm x 4
4. Drehknopf x 2

5. Innensechskantschraube M8 * 20 mm x 4
6. Rutschfeste Mutter M8 x 4

22



MONTAGEANLEITUNG

Befolgen Sie die folgenden Anweisungen, um das Produkt richtig zu mon-
tieren.

Schritt 1: Offnen Sie das Késtchen und lberpriifen Sie, ob keine Teile fehlen.
Schritt 2: Sitz: Verwenden Sie einen Inbusschlissel (1), um den Sitz mit vier
Inbusschrauben M8 * 20MM (5) an der Querstiitze zu befestigen.

v P-

Schritt 3: Griffe: Mit einem Schraubenschliissel (2) und einem Inbusschlissel
(1) werden die Griffe mit vier M8 Sechskantschrauben M8 * 50MM (3) und vier
rutschfesten Muttern M8 (6) angebracht. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Sie die
Griffe vor dem néchsten Schritt korrekt montiert haben.

Schritt 4: Vorderrohr: Flihren Sie das Rohr ein und passen Sie das entspre-

chende Loch an. Nutzen Sie den Drehknopf, um die entsprechende Lange
anzupassen.Pouzijte oto¢ny knoflik (4), abyste nastavili vhodnou délku kary.

i |




Schritt 5: Befestigen Sie den gesamten Satz auf dem Brett und stellen Sie die
Mutter am Ende der Querstiitze so ein, dass sie der Brettgroie entspricht.
Befestigen Sie diesen Satz mit Hilfe der Gurte an dem Brett. Uberpriifen Sie
vor jedem Gebrauch, ob die Gurte fest sitzen.

WARNUNG:

*Das Gerat darf nicht ohne sitzende Person in Bewegung gesetzt werden. Das
kann gefahrlich sein.

*Wenn Sie das Gerat von dem Brett trennen wollen, |6sen Sie die Gurte.

VERWENDUNG

Vor jedem Gebrauch des Gerates:
1.Setzen Sie sich auf den Sitz.
2.Halten Sie die Griffe waagerecht.
3.Schalten Sie den Netzschalter ein.

Horizontales Bremsen
Beide Griffe waagerecht halten

24



25

Zuruck
Beide Griffe anheben

Vorwarts
Beide Griffe nach unten driicken

Abbiegen nach links:
Den linken Griff nicht bewegen
Den rechten Griff loslassen.

Abbiegen nach rechts:
Mit dem rechten Griff nicht bewegen
Den linken Griff loslassen.

PFLEGE UND REINIGUNG

RegelmaRige Wartung und Reinigung kann die Lebensdauer des Gerats ver-
langern.

*Priifen Sie alle Teile, Rader und Lager auf Verschleil.

*Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung nicht viel Wasser. Metallteile kénnen rostig
werden.

*Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen ein Tuch.

*Verwenden Sie keine chemischen Reinigungsmittel.



GARANTIE- UND REKLAMATIONSBEDINGUNGEN

1.Die Firma GOCLEVER Sp.z o0.0. mit Sitz in Wysogotowo bei Posen (62-
081 Przezmierowo), ul. Skérzewska 35, in folgenden Garantiegeber genannt,
versichert, dass das Gerat der Marke GOCLEVER frei von Bau- und Mate-
rialméngeln ist, welche seine Funktionalitét beeintréachtigen kénnten, voraus-
gesetzt, dass die beim Vertragsabschluss mitgelieferte Bedienungsanleitung
beachtet wird.

2.Die Garantie gilt nur in Polen und die Garantiezeit fir die Gerate der Marke
GOCLEVER betragt 24 Monate ab dem Datum des Verkaufs des Geréts, aber
nicht Ianger als 27 Monate ab Produktionsdatum, das auf dem Produkt gezeigt
wird. Die Garantiezeit betragt 24 Monate ab Verkaufsdatum des Gerates.
3.Die wahrend der Garantiezeit entdeckten Mangel werden kostenlos so bald
wie mdglich, spatestens in 21 Arbeitstagen ab der Abnahme des defekten
Gerats beseitigt. Wenn Ersatzteile aus dem Ausland geliefert werden mussen,
kann die oben genannte Frist um weitere 30 Tage verlangert werden.
4.Diese Garantie umfasst keine Schaden, die aus Verschulden des Kunden
entstanden sind. Dariiber hinaus haftet der Hersteller nicht fiir Schaden oder
Verluste, die dadurch entstanden sind, dass das Gerét nicht benutzt werden
konnte, weil es sich in Reparatur befand.

5.Durch die Bestimmungen dieser Garantie sind weitergehende Schadenser-
satzanspriiche ausgeschlossen, es sei denn, sie ergeben sich aus zwingen-
den Bestimmungen des Rechts. Dieser Text stellt nur eine kurze Beschrei-
bung der Garantiebedingungen dar. Die vollstandigen Garantiebedingungen
und Informationen befinden sich auf der Website goclever.com

ERKLARUNG DER SYMBOLE

EU-KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG

Das Gerat entspricht den Anforderungen der EMV-Richtlinie (2014/30/
EU) lber die elektromagnetische Vertraglichkeit und Niederspannungs-
richtlinie LVD (2014/35/EU), deshalb wurde es mit dem CE-Zeichen ver-
sehen und darauf die EU-Konformitatserklarung ausgestellt.

m
Mm

Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass das Produkt nicht zusammen mit an-
deren Haushaltsabfallen entsorgt werden darf. Das Gesetz verbietet un-
ter Androhung einer Geldstrafe, elektrische und elektronische Altgerate
zusammen mit anderen Abféllen zu mischen. Die mdglichen negativen
Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und die menschliche Gesundheit, die aus
einen unangemessenen Umgang mit Abfall aus elektronischen Altgeraten
entstehen, kénnen verhindert werden, wenn das Produkt ordnungs-
gemaR entsorgt wird.

Das Symbol weist darauf hin, dass in der Verpackung sich die Bedienung-
sanleitung befindet, die Sie vor dem Gebrauch lesen sollen.

Bl



27

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

*Antes de usar el producto, lee atentamente estas instrucciones y consérvalas para
futuras referencias.

*Antes de usar el producto comprueba que todos los elementos, tales como tornillos
y tuercas, estan bien ajustados y comprueba las ruedas y los rodamientos.

*Presta atencion a los limites de velocidad.

*No te expongas tu ni expongas a los demas a un peligro durante la marcha. No
circules por pendientes pronunciadas ni superficies irregulares.

«Utilizalo solo conforme a las instrucciones adjuntas. No realices ninguna regulacion
ni mantenimiento indebido. Esto puede reducir la seguridad de este aparato.

*Un uso indebido puede provocar lesiones graves.

*Comprueba regularmente este dispositivo y recuerda que las piezas gastadas o
deterioradas deben ser inmediatamente sustituidas.

*No utilices el dispositivo si observas cualquier dafio.

*No utilices el dispositivo si observas bordes agudos salientes en el producto.
*Entrena y gana experiencia antes de montar por primera vez. Intenta aprender
cémo utilizar correctamente el equipo antes de montar por primera vez. Si no estas
seguro, pide ayuda o consejo a alguien.

cInformate de si en el lugar en que planeas utilizarlo esta permitido hacerlo.
Asegurate de no violar los reglamentos ni prescripciones locales. Si no estas se-
guro, pregunta a las autoridades locales.

*No utilices el dispositivo en vias publicas (incluyendo autopistas).

*El equipo puede ser utilizado por una sola persona a la vez. No lo utilices para el
transporte de otras personas.

*No transportes objetos durante la marcha.

*Nunca utilices el equipo en la oscuridad o de noche. No lo utilices en caso de poca
visibilidad.

*Antes de montar colécate siempre protectores (codo, rodilla, mufieca, etc.) y un
casco.

*Este equipo esta destinado Unicamente para un uso particular. No lo utilices con
fines comerciales.

*Destinado para nifios de mas de 7 afos de edad. Si permites a un nifio de menos
de 7 afios utilizarlo lo haces bajo tu propia responsabilidad y pones en peligro la
seguridad e incluso la vida del nifio.

*No es adecuado para personas mayores ni mujeres embarazadas.

*No montes después de beber alcohol o consumir drogas.

*Conoce los reglamentos de circulacién vial locales y respeta los reglamentos lo-
cales. Respeta a los peatones.

«Controla la velocidad y presta atencion a todos los hechos que puedan tener in-
fluencia sobre tu marcha. Una buena visibilidad es muy importante. No superes los
limites de velocidad y respeta el limite de peso para evitar un accidente.

*En caso de accidente quédate en el lugar y espera a la ayuda.

*Durante la marcha con otros usuarios mantén una distancia segura con los demas
participantes para evitar una colision.

«Otras acciones (tales como: usar el teléfono, escuchar musica, etc.) pueden dis-
traer tu atencion. No se recomiendan.

*No circules por vias resbaladizas o mojadas y no utilices el equipo cuando llueve.



No lo emplees en una superficie irregular. No lo utilices en la nieve o sobre un
pavimento helado. Evita la suciedad y las piedras pequefias. Utilizalo Gnicamente
en una superficie lisa y limpia.

LIMITACIONES

Respeta estas limitaciones para utilizar de forma segura el producto:
Velocidad méaxima: 12 km/h
Peso maximo: 100 kg

LISTA DE PIEZAS

1. Llave Allen x 1

2. Llave x 1

3. Tornillo Allen M8 * 50 mm x 4
4. Perilla x 2

5. Tornillo Allen M8 * 20 mm x 4
6. Tuerca antideslizante M8 x 4

28



INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE

Procede segln las siguientes indicaciones para montar correctamente el
producto.

Paso 1: Abre la caja y comprueba que no falta ninguna pieza.

Paso 2: Asiento: Utiliza la llave Allen (1) para fijar el asiento al soporte trans-
versal mediante cuatro tornillos Allen M8 * 20 mm (5).

Paso 3: Palancas: Utiliza la llave (2) y la llave Allen (1) para colocar las palan-
cas mediante cuatro tornillos hexagonales M8 * 50 mm (3) y cuatro tuercas
antideslizantes M8 (6). Asegurate de haber fijado correctamente las palancas
antes del siguiente paso.

Paso 4: Tubo delantero: introduce el tubo en él y regulalo en el orificio adecua-
do. Utiliza la perilla (4) para adaptarlo a la longitud adecuada.

b |




Paso 5: Fija el conjunto completo al patinete y regula la tuerca en el extremo
del soporte transversal, de forma que se adapte al tamario del patinete. Fija
este conjunto al patinete mediante las cintas. Comprueba que las cintas estan
bien apretadas antes de cada uso.

ADVERTENCIA:

*No permitas que el dispositivo funcione sin que haya una persona sentada en
él. Esto puede ser peligroso.

+Si quieres separar el dispositivo del patin, afloja las cintas.

uso

Antes de cada uso del equipo:

1.Siéntate en el asiento.

2.Mantén las palancas en posiciéon horizontal.
3.Conecta el interruptor de alimentacion.

Detencién horizontal
Mantén ambas palancas en
posicién horizontal.

30



31

Hacia atras
Levanta ambas palancas.

Hacia adelante
Empuja ambas palancas hacia abajo.

Giro a la izquierda
No muevas la palanca izquierda.
Baja la palanca derecha.

Giro a la derecha
No muevas la palanca derecha.
Baja la palanca izquierda.

MANTENIMIENTO Y LIMPIEZA

El mantenimiento y la limpieza regulares pueden prolongar la vida del dis-
positivo.

*Comprueba todas las piezas, las ruedas y los rodamientos desde el punto
de vista de su desgaste.

*No utilizar una gran cantidad de agua para la limpieza. Las piezas metalicas
pueden oxidarse.

«Utiliza un pafio para la limpieza.

*No uses ningun producto quimico de limpieza.



PRINCIPIOS Y CONDICIONES DE LA GARANTIA Y RECLAMACIONREC-
LAMACION

1.GOCLEVER SP. Z 0.0. con domicilio social en Wysogotowo, cerca de
Poznan (62-081 Przezmierowo) en la calle Skorzewska 35, en adelante el
Garante, garantiza que el dispositivo de la marca GOCLEVER esta libre de
defectos constructivos y materiales que puedan alterar su funcionalidad,
siempre que se respeten las instrucciones de uso adjuntadas al celebrar el
contrato.

2.La garantia es valida Gnicamente en el territorio de Polonia y el periodo de
garantia de los dispositivos GOCLEVER es de 24 meses, contados desde
la fecha de venta del equipo, aunque no mas de 27 meses desde la fecha
fabricacién colocada en el producto. La garantia es de 24 meses desde la
fecha de venta del equipo.

3.Los defectos aparecidos durante el periodo de garantia seran reparados
gratuitamente en el menor tiempo posible, no superior a 21 dias laborables
desde la llegada fisica del equipo al servicio técnico. En caso de que fuera
necesario traer piezas de recambio del extranjero, este plazo puede prolon-
garse otros 30 dias.

4.La presente garantia no incluye los dafios por culpa del cliente y ademas
el garante no es responsable de los dafos y pérdidas surgidos como conse-
cuencia del uso de un dispositivo que esté siendo reparado.

5.Mediante las disposiciones de la presente garantia se excluyen otras rec-
lamaciones indemnizatorias, a no ser que se deriven de los reglamentos le-
gales vigentes. El presente texto es Unicamente una descripcion abreviada
de las condiciones de la garantia. Las condiciones completas de la garantia y
otra informacion se encuentran en la pagina goclever.com

ACLARACION DE LOS SIMBOLOS

DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD CON LAS NORMAS EUROPEAS
El presente dispositivo cumple los requisitos de la directiva de com-
patibilidad electromagnética EMC (2014/30/UE) y de baja tensién LVD
(2014/35/UE), por lo cual ha sido marcado con la marca CE y se ha emit-
ido para él una declaracién de conformidad con las normas europeas.

Este simbolo significa que no esta permitido arrojar el producto con otros

residuos domésticos. La ley prohibe, bajo multa, mezclar equipos eléc-

tricos y electrénicos usados con otros residuos. Se pueden evitar las po-

tenciales consecuencias negativas para el medio ambiente y la salud hu-

mana que podrian derivarse de una actuacion indebida con los residuos
procedentes de equipos electrénicos usados si el producto es reciclado I
de forma debida.

Este simbolo significa que dentro del embalaje se encuentran las instruc-

ciones de uso, que es necesario conocer antes de empezar a utilizar el | |
producto.



33

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

sLisez attentivement cette notice avant utilisation et conservez-le pour toute
référence ultérieure.

«Avant I'utilisation, vérifiez que tous les composants, tels que les vis et les écrous,
s'adaptent bien et vérifiez les roulettes et les roulements.

+Faites attention aux limites de vitesse.

*Ne mettez pas vous ou d’autres personnes en danger pendant le déplacement. Ne
roulez pas sur des pentes raides ou sur des surfaces inégales.

*Observez strictement la notice fournie. N'effectuez aucun réglage ou entretien in-
correct. Cela peut réduire la sécurité de cet équipement.

*Une utilisation incorrecte peut provoquer des blessures graves.

«Vérifiez réguliérement cet appareil et n'oubliez pas que les piéces usées ou endom-
magées doivent étre immédiatement remplacées.

*N'utilisez pas I'appareil si vous remarquez des dommages.

*N'utilisez pas I'appareil si vous remarquez des arétes vives saillantes du produit.
*Entrainez-vous et acquérez de I'expérience avant la premiere utilisation. Essayez
d’apprendre a utiliser correctement I'équipement avant de rouler. Si vous n’étes pas
sr, demandez de I'aide ou des conseils a quelqu’un.

*Assurez-vous que cela est autorisé a I'endroit ol vous prévoyez de I'utiliser. As-
surez-vous que vous ne violez pas les réglementations locales. Si vous n'étes pas
s0r, demandez aux autorités locales.

*N'utilisez pas I'appareil sur les routes publiques (y compris les autoroutes).

*Une seule personne peut utiliser I'équipement en méme temps. N'utilisez pas pour
le transport d’autres personnes.

*Ne transportez pas d’objets en roulant.

*N'utilisez jamais I'équipement dans I'obscurité ou la nuit. N'utilisez pas lors d’'une
mauvaise visibilité.

*Avant chaque utilisation, mettez des protections (coude, genou, poignet, etc.) et
un casque.

«Cet équipement est destiné uniquement a un usage personnel. Ne l'utilisez pas a
des fins commerciales.

*Congu pour les enfants de plus de 7 ans. En permettant & un enfant de moins de 7
ans d'utiliser I'équipement, vous le faites a votre responsabilité et risquez la sécurité
et méme la vie de I'enfant.

*Ne convient pas aux personnes agées et aux femmes enceintes.

*N'utilisez pas apres avoir bu de I'alcool ou pris des drogues.

*Familiarisez-vous avec les réglementations routieres locales et respectez les lois
locales. Respectez les piétons.

«Contrélez la vitesse et faites attention a tous les faits qui peuvent affecter votre
déplacement. Une bonne visibilité est tres importante. Ne dépassez pas la limite de
vitesse et observez la limite de poids pour éviter un accident.

*En cas d’accident, restez sur place et attendez de l'aide.

*Lorsque vous roulez avec d’autres utilisateurs, maintenez une distance de sécurité
entre les autres participants pour éviter les collisions.

*D’autres activites (comme utiliser le téléphone, écouter de la musique, etc.) peu-
vent vous distraire. Elles ne sont pas recommandées.

*Ne roulez pas sur des routes glissantes ou mouillées et n'utilisez pas I'équipement



pendant la pluie. N'utilisez pas sur une surface inégale. N'utilisez pas dans la neige
ou sur les surfaces glacées. Evitez la saleté et de petites pierres. Utilisez unique-
ment sur une surface plane et propre.

LIMITATIONS

Suivez ces limitations pour utiliser le produit en toute sécurité :
Vitesse maximale : 12 km/h
Poids maximal : 100 kg

LISTE DES PIECES

1. Clé Allen x 1

2.Cléx 1

3. Vis Allen M8 * 50 mm x 4
4. Manette x 1

5. Vis Allen M8 * 20 mm x 4
6. Ecrou M8 antidérapant x 4

34



ASSEMBLAGE

Suivez les instructions ci-dessous pour assembler correctement le produit.

Etape 1: Ouvrez la boite et vérifiez si toutes les pieces sont présentes.
Etape 2: Siege: Utilisez la clé Allen (1) pour fixer le siége au support transver-
sal avec quatre vis Allen M8* 20MM (5)

Etape 3: Poignées Utilisez la clé (2) et la clé Allen (1) pour installer les poi-
gnées a l'aide des quatre vis hexagonales M8* 50MM (3) et des quatre écrous
antidérapants M8 (6). Assurez-vous que vous avez correctement installé les
poignées avant la prochaine étape.

o JB

Etape 4: Tube avant: insérez le tube et ajustez le trou. Utilisez la manette (4)
pour 'ajuster a la bonne longueur.

-

35



Etape 5: Fixez 'ensemble & la planche et ajustez I'écrou & I'extrémité du sup-
port transversal afin qu’il s’adapte a la taille de la planche. Fixez cet ensemble
a la planche avec les sangles. Vérifiez que les sangles sont serrées avant
chaque utilisation.

AVERTISSEMENT :

*Ne laissez pas I'appareil fonctionner sans une personne assise. Cela peut
étre dangereux.

+Si vous voulez déconnecter le dispositif de la planche, desserrez les sangles.

UTILISATION

Avant toute utilisation:
1.Asseyez-vous sur le siege.

2.Tenez les poignées horizontalement.
3.Activez l'interrupteur d’alimentation.

Arrét horizontal
Tenez les poignées horizontale-
ment.

36



37

Marche arriére
Soulevez les poignées.

Marche avant
Poussez les poignées vers le bas.

Tourner a gauche
Ne bougez pas la poignée gauche.
Mettez la poignée droite.

Tourner a droite
Ne bougez pas la poignée droite.
Mettez la poignée gauche.

ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE

Un entretien et un nettoyage réguliers peuvent prolonger la durée de vie de
I'appareil.

*Vérifiez toutes les pieces, les roulettes et les roulements pour voir s’ils sont
usés.

*N'utilisez pas de grande quantité d’eau pour le nettoyage. Les pieces métal-
liques peuvent rouiller.

«Utilisez un chiffon pour le nettoyage.

*N'utilisez pas de nettoyants chimiques.



TERMES ET CONDITIONS DE GARANTIE ET DE RECLAMATION
1.GOCLEVER SP. Z 0.0. sise a Wysogotowo prés de Poznan (62-081
Przezmierowo) rue Skérzewska 35, ci-aprés dénommée le Garant certifie que
le dispositif de marque GOCLEVER est exempt de défauts de conception et
de matériaux susceptibles d’affecter sa fonctionnalité, a condition que la no-
tice d'utilisation fournie a la conclusion du contrat ait été respectée.

2.La garantie couvre uniquement le territoire de la Pologne et la période de
garantie pour les appareils GOCLEVER est de 24 mois, a compter de la date
de vente de I'appareil, mais pas plus de 27 mois a compter de sa date de
production. La garantie est de 24 mois a compter de la date de vente de
I'équipement.

3.Les défauts révélés pendant la période de garantie seront supprimés gra-
tuitement dans les plus brefs délais, n’excédant pas 21 jours ouvrables a
compter de la date de réception de I'appareil sur le site. S'il est nécessaire
d'importer des piéces détachées de I'étranger, le délai peut étre prolongé de
30 jours supplémentaires.

4.Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages résultant de la faute du client,
de plus, le garant n’est pas responsable des dommages et pertes résultant de
I'utilisation de I'appareil en réparation.

5.En vertu des dispositions de cette garantie, les demandes de dommages
et intéréts complémentaires sont exclues, a moins gqu’elles ne résultent de
dispositions légales impératives. Ce texte n’est qu'une bréve description des
termes de garantie. Les termes de garantie complets et les informations peu-
vent étre trouvées sur goclever.com.

EXPLICATION DES SYMBOLES

DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE AUX NORMES EUROPEENNES
Cet appareil répond aux exigences de la directive sur la compatibilité élec-
tromagnétique (2014/35/EU) et de la directive basse tension (2014/30/
EU). C’est pourquoi le marquage CE y a été apposé et une déclaration de
conformité aux normes européennes a été émise.

Ce symbole signifie que le produit ne doit pas étre jeté avec les autres
ordures ménageres. La loi interdit sous peine d’'amande de combiner
les déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques avec d’autres
déchets. Vous pouvez éviter les effets négatifs potentiels sur I'environne-
ment et la santé humaine qui pourraient résulter d’'une manipulation inap-
propriée des déchets d’équipements électroniques usagés si le produit
est correctement éliminé.

Ce symbole signifie que I'emballage contient une notice d’utilisation qui
doit étre lue avant utilisation.

LL



39

OAHlIEZ AZOAANEIAZ

*Ipiv TN xprion SIaBAOTE TTPOCEKTIKA TIG TIAPOUTEG 0BNYiEG XPrIoNG Kal QUAGETE Teg
i HEAAOVTIKI XPron.

*Tpiv T Xprion, eAEyETe av OAa Ta egapTruaTa, OTwg Bideg kai TTagiuddia, eival kaAd
TIPOCAPHOCHEVA KABWG Kal EAEYETE TOUG TPOXOUG KOl TG POUAEGV.

*AWOTE TIPOCOXH OTa 6pia TaxUTNTAG.

*Mnv BéteTe TOV €QUTO Oag A dAAoug o€ Kivouvo Katd Tnv odrynaon. Mnv odnyeite o€
QATTOTOPEG TTAQYIEG 1) AVWHAAEG ETTIQAVEIEG.

*Na xpnoigoTtroigite pévo Tig 0dnyieg Tou TapéxovTal. Mnv exTeAeiTe akatdAAnAeg
PUBWICEIG ) CUVTNPACEIG. AUTO UTTOPET VA JEIWOEI TNV ACPAAEIR TOU £EOTTAIOHOU.

*H akatdAAnAn xprion pTTopei va TTPoKaAEoEl coBapd TPAUUATIOHO.

*EAEyXETE TAKTIKA T OUOKEUR Kal va BupdoTe OTI T @Bapuéva 1 KATETPAPUEVA
eCapTApara Ba TTPETTEl va avTikaBioTavTal dueca.

*Mnv XPNOIMOTIOIEITE TN CUCKEUR AV TTAPATNPACETE OTTOIAOATIOTE {NUIA.

*Mnv XPNOIUOTIOIEITE TN CUOKEUN QV TTAPATNPNOETE TIPOEGEXOVTA QIXHNPG dKpa GTO
TIPOIOV.

*AoknBeiTe KOl ECOIKEIWBEITE YE TNV CUOKEUN TIPIV TNV TTPWTN BOATA. MpooTrabroTe
Va PHGBETE TTWG VA XPNOIUOTIOIEITE CWOTA TOV EOTTAICHO TTPIV aTT TNV TTPWTN BOATA.
Edv dev eioTe aiyoupol, {nToTe atmé katolov BorRbeia ] GUPBOUAN.

*MdBeTe av MITPETIETAI N XPON TNG CUOKEURG OTO HEPOG TTOU OKOTTEVETE va TNV
xpnoipotroifoete. BeBaiwBeite, 611 dev TapafiddeTe Toug TOTTIKOUG VOPOUG 1
ouoTdoelg. Eav dev €ioTe oiyoupol, pWTAOTE TIG TOTTIKEG APXEG.

*Mnv XpnOIUOTIOIEITE TN CUOKEUH O€ dnuoacioug dpououg (TUuPTTEPIAAUBavOUEVWY
TWV QUTOKIVNTOSPOHWVY).

+*M6vo Eva GTopo PTTOpET VO XPNOIMOTIOINGEN TOV EEOTTAITHS TNV iBIa XPOVIKA OTIyuA.
MnV XPnOIHOTIOIETE VIO TNV HETAYOPA GAAWY OTOWY.

*MnVv HETAaQEPETE QVTIKEIPEVA KATA TNV SIdpKeIa TG 0drynong.

*[MoTé PNV XPNOIPOTIOIEITE TNV GUOKEUR OTO OKOTADI A TN vUXTA. Mnv XPNOIUOTIOIETE
aéTav EMKPATEN XaunAr) opatétnTa.

*Mpiv ammod kaBe BOATA va QOPATE TTPOCTATEUTIKG (QyKWva, yovaTou, KapTroU KATT.)
KaBuwg Kal Kpavog.

O €ZomAIoUOG QUTOG TTPOOPICETAI ATTOKAEIOTIKG YIA TIPOOWTTIKA XPron. Mnv tov
XPNOIHOTIOIETE YIO EUTTIOPIKOUG OKOTIOUG.

*KatéAANAN yia Traidid dvw Twy 7 eTwv. EmTpémovTag o€ éva maidi KATw Twv 7 TWV
Va XPNOIPOTIOINCEI TNV GUOKEUR, TO KAVETE PE TN SIKA 0ag euBUvn Kal SIaKIVOUVEUETE
TNV aoQAAEIa akoun Kai TV dwn Tou TTaidiou.

*Aev gival KATAAANAO YO NAIKIWPEVOUG Kal EYKUEG YUVAIKEG.

*Mnv odnyeite HETE aTmd KATAVAAWGN AAKOOA 1) AWN VAPKWTIKWY.

*E&oikeiwBEeiTeE PE TOUG TOTTIKOUG KAVOVIOHOUG 0BIKNAG KUKAOPOPIAg Kal TNPEITE TOUG
TOTTIKOUG VOpouG. Na oéBeoTe Toug Tredoug.

*EAéyxete TNV TOXUTNTO KOl OivETE TTPOCOXA O OAEG TIG KATAOTAOCEIG TIOU UTTOPET
va emnpedoouy TNV 0dAynor oag. H kaAr opatdtnta eival oAU onuavTikg. Mnv
utrepBaivete 10 Oplo TaXUTNTOG Kal TNPEITE TO 6plo BAPOUG, yia TNV OTTOPUYH
ATUXAHOTOG.

*2€ TIEPITITWOTN OTUXNHOTOG, TTAPAUEIVETE OTO Oonueio Kal kaAéoTe o€ BorRbeia.

*Otav 0odnyeite pe GAAOUG XPAOTEG, dIATnPEITE pIo aog@aAr] ammdéoTacn PeTagl Twv
GAwWV XpNoTWY yia va atro@euyxBei TBavn ouykpouon.



*AMEG dpaaTnPIOTNTEG (OTTWG TT.X. N XPON TNAEPWVOU, N aKPOATT HOUCIKAG KATT.)
UTTOPEI va 00G ATTOCTIGO0UV TNV TIPOCOXT. Agv ouVIOTATal

*Mnv odnyeite o€ oAioBnpd 1 Bpeypévo 0dOCTPWHA Kal PNV XPNOIUOTIOIEITE
Tov €EOTTAIOUO v Wpa Bpoxng. Mnv epappdlete ot avwpain em@edveia. Mnv
XPNOIUOTIOIEITE TNV CUOKEUN OTO XIOVI 1] OF TTOYWHEVEG ETIPAVEIEG. ATIOQUYETE TN
Bpwwd Kal TIG PIKpEG TéTPeG. Na xpnoiyotroiital pévo oe eTrimedn Kai kabapn
EMPAVEIQ.

MEPIOPIZMOI

AkoAouBnoTE aUTOUG TOU TTEPIOPICHOUG, VIO TNV AOPAAr XPAON TOU TTPOIGVTOG:
Mey. Tax0tnTa: 12 xAp/wpa

Mey. Bdapog: 100 kg

AIZTA EEAPTHMATQN

v e

II = 1
5 6
1. KAeidi Ahev x 1
2. Kheidix 1
3. Bideg AMev M8 * 50 mm x 4
4. MepIoTPOPIKOG HOXAGG X 1

5. Bideg ANev M8 * 20 mm x 4
6. AvTioAioBnTIKS TTagIuEd M8 x 4

40



OAHTIEZ ZYNAPMOAOIHZHZ
AkolouBroTe TIG TTApPaKATW 0dnyieg yia TNV CWOoTH CuvappoAdynan Tou
TIPOIGVTOG.

Bripa 1: Avoigre 10 kouTi Kal EAEYETE av AgiTrel KATTOI0 €EAPTNHA.
Brpa 2: KaBiopa: XpnoipotroinoTe 10 KAeIdi ANev (1) yia va OTEPEWOETE TO
KABIopa 0TO £YKAPOIO OTAPIYHA HE TIG TETTEPIG Bideg AAAev M8 * 20MM (5)

a

Brjua 3: AaBég: Xpnoipotroijate 1o KAeIdi (2) kal To KAEISi AMev (1), yia va
OUVOPUOAOYATETE TIG Aaﬁﬁjex GF}C” OTTOIVTAG TIG Bideg GAAev M8 * 50MM (3)

Kal To TEgoEPA TTagINadIa £RAIWBEITE OTI EXETE TOTTOBETAOEI CWOTA TIG
AaBEg TTPOTOU TTPOXWPAOETE OTO ETTOUEVO BrApA.

Bﬁga 4: M1pooTivédg ow)\r'lvu)%: €I0QYETE TOV OWAAVA OTO E€OWTEPIKO Kal
puBpioTe TNV KATGAANAN OTIN. XpNOIPOTIOINCTE TOV TIEPIOTPOPIKG HOXAG (4),
Y10 VO TIPOCAPUOCETE TO CWOTO UAKOG.

b |




Brpa 5: ZrepewoTe GAo To oUVOAO TTAvVW OTNV oavida Kal pubuioTe To TTagIuad!
0OTO GKPO TOU EYKAPTIOU O'Tr]p'VpClToﬁ, £701 WOTE va TaIpIadel e To PEYEBOG TNG
oavidag. ZTEPEWOTE AUTO To oUVOAO TTGvw OTNV oavida Pe TNV Xpron Twv
{wvwv. EAEYETE, av ol QUVEG gival OQIXTE OTEPEWEVES TTPIV OTTO KABE XPAoN.

MPOEIAOMOIHZH:

*Mnv emITPEWETE TN XPAON TNG CUOKEUNG XwpIg KaBioTé atopo. Kdr TéToio
€ival TTOAU €TTIKiVOUVO.

*Edv emBupeite va amoouvappoAoynoeTe TNV OUOKEUR amé Tnv oavida,
XAAOPWOTE TIG JWIVEG.

XPHZH

Mpiv atré kaGBe xprion TNG CUCKEUNG:

1.KabioTe oTo kK&Biopa.

2. KpatioTe Tig AaBég o€ opifdvTia Béan.

3.EvepyotroiaTe Tov SIakSTITN TPopodooiag.

OpigévTia o1doNn
Kpdamnoe kai mig duo AaBég o€
opiovTia Béon

42



Miow
AvaonkwoTe Kal TIg duo Aapég

MmpooTd
ZTpwéTe TIG dUO AABEG TTPOG Ta KATW

ApioTepr) oTpOON
Mnv peTakiveite Tnv apioTepr AaBn.
AgprioTe TNV degid Aapn.

Ae€ia oTpon
Mnv petakiveite Tnv de€id Aapn.
AonroTe TNV apioTepn Aapn.

ZYNTHPHZH KAl KAGAPIZMOZ
H TakTIKr) ouvTipnon Kai o KaBapIopog UTTopEi va TrapaTeivel Tn Sidpkeia {whg
NG CUOKEUNG.
*EAéyETe OAa Ta PPN, TOUG TPOXOUG Kal Ta POUAENGV YIa TUXWYV QBOPA.
*Mn xpnolpoTTolEiTe PeyGAn TToodTNTA VEPOU Yia Tov KaBapiopd. Ta JETAANKG
MEPN UTTOPET va OKOUPIATOoUV.
[a Tov KaBapIoPd XPNOIPOTIOINGTE £va TTavi.
43 *Mnv xpnoIYOTIOIEiTE XNMIKG KABAPIOTIKA.



KANONEZ KAI OPOI EITYHZHZ KAI KATAITEAIEZ

1.H GOCLEVER SP. Z O.0. pe ¢dpa 10 Wysogotowo kovié ato lMédvav (62-081
Przezmierowo) 0d6¢ ul. Skérzewska 35 ovopaldpevn et Eyyuntrig, eyyudmar ot
n ouokeun papkag GOCLEVER eival amraMaypévn ammd UNIKG Kol KOTOOKEUOOTIKG
€AATTWHATA, Ta OTTOI0 B0t HTTOPOUCAV VA ETTNPEGTOUV TNV AEITOUPYIKOTNTE TG, EPOTOV
TNENBNKaV o1 0dNYiEg XPAONG TTOU TIAPEXOVTAI UE TN aUvayn Tng oUuBacng.

2.H gyyunon 1oxUel povo eviog MoAwviag, evwy n Trepiodog eyyUnong TwV CUCKEUWV
GOCLEVER avépxetal aToug 24 prveg, UTToAoyifovTag ammd Tnv NUEPa TIWANONG TG
OUOKEUNG, AANG Oy TTEPIOOGTEPO OIS 27 PrVEG ATt TNV NUEPOMNVIO KATAOKEUNG TTOU
eppavieTal Trévw oTo TTPoidV. H eyyunon eivan SIGPKEING 24 Prveg ot TV NUEPOUNVia
TIWANONG Tou EEOTTAICHOU.

3.EAarTwpara 110U gugavidovTal katé Tn didipkeia I0XU0G TG £yyunong Ba agaipolvial
dwpedv oTo ouvTousTeEPo duvatd didotua Trou dev Ba utrepBaivel TIG 21 epydoIueg
NUEPES OTTd TNV TTOPAAARr TNG OUCKEUNG OTO XWPO Tou OEPRIG. Z€ TIEPITITWON TIoU
€ival aTrapaimTn N elaywyr] AVIGAAAKTIKWY OTTO TO £§WTEPIKS, N TTPOBETHIC PTTOPET VOt
Tapatadei kard 30 akOun NUEPES.

4.H mrapoUoa eyydnon dev KaAUTITEI {NUIEG TTOU TTPOEPXOVTAI OTTO UTTAMAOTNTA TOU
TIEAGTN, EVW) O EyYUNTAG deV eival UTTEUBUVOG YIa {NUIES I OTTUWAEIEG TTOU TTPOKUTTITOUV
aTTé TN XPrON TNG CUOKEUNG TTOU €ival UTTO ETTIOKEUN.

5Me mg Ol0TdEEIC NG TTOPOUCAG €yyunong OTTOKAEIOVTON TIEPAITEPW  QITHOEIG
ammodnuiwong, EKTOG Kal av TIPOKUTITOUV BACEI UTTOXPEWTIKWY VOUIKWY diatdgewv. Ta
TIOPOV KEIEVO OTTOTEAET CUVTOMN TIEPIYPAPH TwV OpwV £yyunong. O1 TTARpEIg dpol TG
€yyunong kai TTAnpogopieg, BpiokovTal aTnv IoTooeAida www.goclever.com

EME=ZHIHZIH XYMBOAQN

AHAQXH LYMMOP®QIHY EK

H mapoloa ouokeury TAnpoi TIG amaiTAoEIG TG odnyiag Trepi
nAekTpopayvnTikAg oupBarétntag EMC (2014/30/EU) kai Trepi XapnAng
Téong LVD (2014/35/EU) kal wg €k ToUTOU XpnaoigoTroleital To orjuya CE
Kal £xel ekdoBei diAwan oupudppwaong EK.

Aut6 10 OUPBOAO dnAwvel, 6Tl TO TTPOIdV OEV TIPETTEI VA ATTOPPITITETAI
padi pe @Ma olkiakd otroppigpata. AmayopeUetal BAoel VOUOU HE
TIOIVA XPNHATIKOU TIPOOTIMOU R atréppiyn @Bapuévou NAEKTPIKOU Kal
nAekTpOVIKOU €§0TTAIOPOU padi pe GAAa armoppippata. Mrropeite va
QATOTPEWETE TTOAVEG APVNTIKEG ETTITITWOEIG OTO QUOIKO TTEPIBAAAOV Kal
oTnV avBpwTrivn uyeia, ol otroieg Ba pTTopolcav va TTPOKUWouV atod
TNV akatdAAnAn Siaxeipion Twv ammopPIYPAETWY TTOU TTapdyovTal ammod
@Bappévo NAEKTPOVIKG €EOTTAICHS, €dvV TO TTPOIGV ATTOPPITITETAI PE TOV
KaT@AANAo TpoTIO.

To oUpBoAo autd uTTOdEIKVUEI OTI OTNV OUCKeuacoia TrepIAauBaveTal
EYXEIPIOIO XPAOTN, TO OTToi0 TTPETTEl va OIOBACETE TIPOCEKTIKG TTPIV TNV
XPNON TNG CUOKEUNG.




45

IT ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

*Prima dell'uso leggere attentamente le istruzioni. Conservare per futuri riferimenti.
*Prima dell'uso controllare se tutti gli elementi come viti e dadi sono ben serrati.
Controllare ruote e cuscinetti.

«Fare attenzione ai limiti di velocita.

*Durante la guida, non mettere in pericolo se stessi o altre persone. Evitare discese
ripide e superfici irregolari.

Attenersi a tutte le istruzioni del produttore. Non effettuare regolazioni e manutenzi-
oni non corrette per non compromettere la sicurezza del set.

L'uso scorretto pud causare gravi lesioni.

«Controllare regolarmente tutto il set. | pezzi danneggiati o consumati devono essere
sostituiti.

*Non usare il set se noti che & danneggiato.

*Non usare il set se noti bordi taglienti e sporgenti.

«Allenati e fai pratica prima del primo uso. Impara come usare il set in modo corretto.
Se non sei sicuro, chiedi aiuto o consiglio.

*Informati se non & vietato usare il set nel posto dove intendi farlo. Devi essere
sicuro di non violare norme e regolamenti locali. Se non sei sicuro, informati presso
le autorita locali.

*Non usare il set sulle strade pubbliche (incluse le autostrade).

«|l set pud essere usato da una persona sola. Non deve essere usato per il trasporto
di persone.

*Durante la guida non trasportare oggetti.

*Non usare il set al buio o di notte. Non usare il set in caso di scarsa visibilita.
*Prima di usare il set, indossare le protezioni (gomiti, ginocchia, polso, ecc.) e il
casco. .

*Questo set e solo ad uso personale. E vietato 'uso commerciale.

«|l prodotto & adatto ai bambini di eta superiore ai 7 anni. Se permetti di usarlo ad un
bambino di eta inferiore ai 7 anni, ti prendi le tue responsabilita e rischi la sicurezza
e persino la vita del bambino.

«|l prodotto non & adatto alle persone anziane e alle donne in gravidanza.

*Non guidare sotto effetto di alcol o droga.

*Prendi conoscenza del codice di strada locale e attieniti alle norme locali. Rispetta
i pedoni.

«Controlla la velocita e fai attenzione a quello che accade attorno a te. Tutto pud
influire sulla tua guida. Una buona visibilita & importantissima. Non superare i limiti
di velocita e rispetta il limite di peso per evitare gli incidenti.

«In caso di incidente, non ti spostare e attendi aiuti.

«Se guidi insieme ad altre persone, mantieni la distanza di sicurezza per evitare la
collisione.

| comportamenti come uso del telefonino, ascoltare la musica, ecc. possono decon-
centrarti e sono sconsigliati.

*Non guidare su strade scivolose o bagnate. Non guidare durante la pioggia. Non
guidare sulle superfici irregolari. Non guidare sulla neve e sulle superfici ghiacciate.
Evitare lo sporco e i piccoli sassi. Usare soltanto sulle superfici regolari e pulite.



LIMITAZIONI

Osservare le seguenti limitazioni per usare il prodotto in piena sicurezza:
Velocita max.: 12 km/h

Peso max.: 100 kg

LISTA DI ELEMENTI

1. Chiave a brugola x 1

2. Chiave x 1

3. Vite a brugola M8 * 50 mm x 4
4. Manopola x 1

5. Vite a brugola M8 * 20 mm x 4
6. Dado antiscivolo M8 x 4

46



ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO
Osservare le seguenti istruzioni per assemblare correttamente il prodotto.
Passo 1: Aprire la confezione e controllare se hon manca nessun elemento.

Passo 2: Sedile: Usare la chiave a brugola (1), per fissare il sedile al supporto
trasversale con quattro viti a brugola M8 * 20MM (5

-

Passo 3: Manici: Usare la chiave (2) e la chiave a brugola (1), per assemblare
i manici con quattro viti esagonali M8 * 50MM (3) e quattro dadi antiscivolo
M8 (6). Prima del passo seguente, assicurarsi che tutti gli elementi siano stati

‘

assemblati correttamente.

Passo 4: Tubo anteriore: inserire il tubo e regolare il foro. Con la manopola (4),
adattarlo alla lunghezza giusta.




Passo 5: Fissare tutto il set allo skateboard e regolare il dado all'estremita
del supporto trasversale in modo tale da adattarlo alle dimensioni dello skate-
board. Fissare il set allo skateboard con le cinture. Prima di ogni uso, control-
lare se le cinture siano ben strette.

AVVERTENZA: X

<l prodotto non deve funzionare senza che ci sia seduta una persona. E peri-
coloso.

*Per scollegare il set dallo skateboard, allentare le cinture.

USP

Prima di ogni uso:

1.Sedersi sul sedile.

2.Tenere i manici in posizione orizzontale.
3.Accendere l'interruttore.

Frenata in verticale
Tenere entrambi i manici in po-
sizione orizzontale

48



49

Indietro
Sollevare entrambi i manici

Avanti
Spingere entrambi i manici verso il bas-
SO

Girare a sinistra
Non muovere il manico sinistro.
Lasciare il manico destro.

Girare a destra
Non muovere il manico destro.
Lasciare il manico sinistro.

MANUTENZIONE E PULIZIA

La manutenzione e la pulizia regolare possono allungare il ciclo di vita del
prodotto.

«Controllare tutti gli elementi, le ruote e i cuscinetti (se non sono consumati).
«Per la pulizia usare poca acqua. Gli elementi di metallo possono arrugginire.
<Pulire con un panno.

*Non usare detergenti chimici.



TERMINI E CONDIZIONI DI GARANZIA E RECLAMO

1.La GOCLEVER SP. Z O.0. con sede a Wysogotowo vicino a Poznan (62-081
Przezmierowo) in via Skoérzewska 35 di seguito denominata Garante, garantisce che
il dispositivo di GOCLEVER & privo di difetti strutturali e materiali che possano influire
sulla sua funzionalita, a condizione che siano state osservate le indicazioni di cui alle
istruzioni d'uso consegnato al momento della stipulazione del contratto.

2.La garanzia & valida solo sul territorio della Repubblica di Polonia per il periodo di 24
mesi a decorrere dalla data di vendita del dispositivo, per non piti di 27 mesi dalla data
di produzione riportata sul prodotto. La garanzia & di 12 mesi dalla data di vendita del
dispositivo.

3.1 difetti constatati nel periodo di garanzia saranno eliminati gratuitamente al piti presto
possibile, entro al massimo 21 giomi lavorativi dalla data di consegna (fisica) del dis-
positivo al centro di assistenza tecnica. In caso di importazione dei pezzi di ricambio, la
proroga & di ulteriori 30 giomi.

4.La presente garanzia non copre i danni sorti per colpa del cliente. Inoltre, il produttore
declina ogni responsabilita per danni e perdite dovute alluso del dispositivo in riparaz-
ione.

5.Le disposizioni della presente garanzia escludono le ulteriori richieste di risarcimento,
salvo diverse norme di legge. Il presente testo costituisce il riassunto delle condizioni di
garanzia. Le condizioni complete di garanzia e le informazioni sono disponibili sul sito
goclever.com.

SIMBOLI - DESCRIZIONE

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA ALLE NORME EUROPEE
Il presente dispositivo & conforme ai requisiti della direttiva di compatibilita
elettromagnetica EMC (2014/30/EU) e di bassa tensione LVD (2014/35/

EU), per questo motivo il produttore ha apposto il marchio CE e harilas-

ciato il certificato di conformita alle norme europee.

m

Questo simbolo significa, che il prodotto non deve essere smaltito in-
sieme ai rifiuti urbani. Le leggi vietano (pena pecuniaria) lo smaltimento
delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche insieme ad altri rifiuti. In
questo modo, se il prodotto sara smaltito correttamente, & possibile pre-
venire I'impatto negativo per 'ambiente naturale e per la salute umana.

I3¢

Questo simbolo significa che la confezione contiene le istruzioni d’'uso
che devono essere attentamente letti prima di procedere con l'uso del
dispositivo.

=
([



51

BIZTONSAGI UTMUTATO

vasd el figyelmesen a jelen utmutatét és azt 6rizd meg késébbi
bol.

*Hasznalat el6tt ellendrizd, hogy a késziilék elemei, mint a csavarok és az anyak
passzolnak egymashoz és meg vannak hizva, valamint ellendrizd a kerekeket és
a csapagyakat.

*Vedd figyelembe a sebességkorlatozasokat.

*A termék haszndlata soran ne tedd ki sajat magad és masokat veszélynek. Ne
hasznald meredek lejtén vagy egyenetlen fellleten.

*A terméket kizarolag a mellékelt utmutatoban leirtak szerint hasznald. Semmily-
en nem ajanlott szabalyozast vagy mddositast ne hajts végre a terméken, mivel
veszélyesebbé teheted vele a termék hasznalatat.

A rendeltetéstdl eltéré hasznalat sulyos sériilést okozhat.

*Rendszeresen ellendrizd a késziiléket és ne feledd, hogy az elkopott vagy sériilt
elemeket azonnal ki kell cserélni.

*Ne hasznald a készlléket, ha barmilyen sériilést észlelsz rajta.

*Ne hasznald a készlléket, ha éles kiallo éleket veszel észre rajta.

*Gyakorolj és szerezz tapasztalatokat az els6 hasznalat el6tt. Probald meg megtan-
ulni, hogyan kell helyesen hasznalni a készlléket. Ha nem vagy biztos benne, kérd
ki masok segitségét vagy tanacsat.

*Nézz utana, hogy azon a helyen, ahol hasznalni szeretnéd a terméket, megenge-
dett-e. Gy6z6dj meg rdla, hogy nem szeged meg a helyi szabalyokat és ajanlasokat.
Ha nem vagy biztos benne, kérdezd meg a helyi hatésagot.

*Ne hasznald a készlléket kozuti forgalomban (beleértve az autépalyakat is).

*A késziiléket egyszerre csak egy személy hasznalhatja. Ne hasznald a késziiléket
mas személy szallitasara.

*Ne szdllits targyakat a termék hasznalata soran.

*Soha se hasznald a késziiléket sotétben vagy éjszaka. Ne hasznald rossz latasi
viszonyok mellett.

*Minden hasznalat el6tt vegyél fel konyok-, térd- és csuklévédét, valamint sisakot.
*Ez a készllék kizarolag magancélu felhasznalasra szolgal. Ne hasznald lzleti
célokra.

*A termék 7 éves kortdl hasznalhatd. A termék hasznalatanak engedélyezését 7
évnél fiatalabb gyermek esetében kizarolag a sajat felel6sségére teszed és ezzel a
gyermek biztonsagat, akar életét kockaztatod.

*A termék nem alkalmas id8s és varandos személy altali hasznalatra.

los a termék hasznalata alkohol elfogyasztasa vagy kabitédszer haszndlata utan.
*Ismerkedj meg a helyi kdzlekedési szabalyokkal és tartsd be a helyi szabalyokat.
Légy kell6 figyelemmel a gyalogosokra.

*Folyamatosan figyeld a sebességet és tigyelj minden olyan tényezére, amely be-
folyasolhatja a haladast. Rendkivil fontosak a jé latasi viszonyok. A balesetek elk-
erulése végett ne lépd tul a sebesség- és sulykorlatozast.

*Baleset esetén maradj a helyszinen és vard meg a segitségnyuijtast.

*Mas felhasznaldkkal vald kdzds gokartozads soran ugyelj a tovabbi résztvevék
kozotti kelld tavolsagra az ltkdzések elkerllése végett.

*A gokartozas soran végrehajtott egyéb tevékenység (telefonalas, zenehallgatas
stb.) elvonja a figyelmét és nem ajanlott.




*Ne hasznald a késziiléket csliszos és nedves utakon, valamint esében. Ne
hasznald egyenetlen terepen. Ne hasznald havas vagy jeges terepen. Kertld ki a
szennyezddéseket és a kisebb koveket. Csak sik és tiszta fellileten hasznald.

KORLATOZASOK

A termék biztonsagos hasznalata érdekében tartsd be az alabbi korla-
tozésokat:

Max. sebesség: 12 km/h

Max. suly: 100 kg

ALKATRESZLISTA

1*a=ﬁ H’"—'ﬁz

- n =: e

1. Imbuszkulcs x 1

2. Villaskules x 1

3. Imbuszcsavar M8 * 50 mm x 4

4. Teker6gomb x 1

5. Imbuszcsavar M8 * 20 mm x 4

6. Cslszasmentes csavaranya M8 x 4

52



OSSZESZERELESI UTMUTATO
Kovesd az alabbi pontokat a termék megfelelé 6sszeszereléséhez.

1. lépés: Nyisd ki a dobozt és ellenérizd, hogy egy alkatrész sem hianyzik.
2.épés: Uléhely: Hasznald az imbuszkulcsot (1) az tl6hely keresztiranyu kon-
zolra roégzitéséhez a négy darab M8 * 20MM imbuszcsavar (5) segitségével.

3. lépés: Karok: Hasznald a villaskulcsot (2) és az imbuszkulcsot (1) a karok
Osszeszerelésére a négy darab M8 * 50MM hatlapfejii csavar (3) és a négy
darab M8 csUszasmentes csavaranya (6) felhasznélasaval. Gy6zédj meg
réla, hogy megfeleléen rogzitette a karokat a kdvetkezé Iépés el6tt.

4. lépés: Eliilsé cs6: Told bele a csovet és allitsd be a megfeleld nyilast.
Hasznald a teker6égombot (4) a megfelel6 hosszisag beallitasahoz.

i |

53



5. lépés: Rogzitsd az egész atalakitdt a gérdeszkara és huzd meg az ellils6é
konzol végén lévé csavaranyat ugy, hogy passzoljon a gérdeszka méretéhez.
Roégzitsd a szijakkal az atalakitét a gérdeszkara. Minden hasznalat el6tt el-
lendrizd a szijak megfelel6 feszességét.

FIGYELMEZTETES:
*Ne engedd, hogy a berendezés 6nalldéan miikédjon. Balesetveszély.
*Ha le szeretnéd venni az atalakitdt a gérdeszkardl, lazitsd ki a szijakat.

HASZNALAT

A készlilék minden hasznalata el6tt:
1.Ulj le az Ul6helyre.

2.Fogd a karokat vizszintes pozicidban.
3.Kapcsold be a kapcsolégombot.

Megallas
Fogd a karokat vizszintes
pozicidban

54



Hatrafelé haladas
Emeld meg mindkét kart

El6re haladas
Nyomd le mindkeét kart

Balra kanyarodas
Ne mozgasd a bal kart.
Nyomd le a jobb kart.

Jobbra kanyarodas
Ne mozgasd a jobb kart.
Nyomd le a bal kart.

KARBANTARTAS ES TISZTITAS
A rendszeres karbantartés és tisztitdas meghosszabbitja a készllék élettar-
tamat.
Ellendrizd az 6sszes alkatrész, kerekek és a csapagy kopasat.
A készllék mosasahoz kevés vizet hasznalj. A fémelemek elrozsdasodhat-
nak.
A termék tisztitdsahoz hasznalj torlékendét.
55 °Atermék tisztitashoz semmilyen vegyi tisztitészert ne hasznal;.



GARANCIALIS ES REKLAMACIOS SZABALYOK ES FELTETELEK

1. AGOCLEVER SP. Z O.0. (székhelye: Wysogotowe k. Poznania (62-081 Przezmie-
rowo), ul. Skdrzewska 35, Lengyelorszag) a tovabbiakban mint jotalld garantalja, hogy a
GOCLEVER markaju berendezés, amennyiben betartotta a szerzédés megkotésekor
mellékelt hasznalati itmutatoban foglaltakat, mentes a termék miikdését megakadaly-
0z6 kivitelezési és anyaghibaktol.

2.A garancia kizardlag Lengyelorszag terlletén érvényes. A GOCLEVER késziilékre
vonatkoz6 garancia ideje a készlilék megvasarlasatol szamitott 24 honap, de nem
tobb mint a Terméken talélhaté gyartasi datumtdl szamitott 27 honap. A garanciaid6 a
készilék gyartasi datumatol szamitott 24 hénap.

3.A garancidlis idészak soran fellépd hibak dijmentesen, a leheté legrévidebb, a
készilék atvételét kovetden legfeliebb 21 munkanapon bellll kerlilnek elharitasra.
Amennyiben elengedhetetienné valik az alkatrészek kulfoldrél torténd beszerzése, a
fenti hataridé Gjabb 30 nappal meghosszabbodhat.

4.A jelen garancia nem terjed ki az Ugyfél hibajabdl keletkez6 meghibasodasokra,
tovabba nem felel a javitas alatt Iévo készlilék hasznalatabol eredd karokért.

5.A jelen garancia rendelkezéseivel a tovabbi kartéritési igények ki vannak zarva,
kivéve, ha azok az érvényben lévé jogszabalyok szerint megalapozottnak tekinthetok.
Ajelen tartalom a garancilis feltételek roviditett valtozata. A telies garancialis feltételek
és informaciok a goclever.com weboldalon talélhatok.

JELEK MAGYARAZATA
EUROPAI SZABVANYOKNAK MEGFELELO MEGFELELOSEGI NY-
ZAT

ILATKO.
A jelen berendezés megfelel az EMC elektromagneses 6sszeférhetéség
(2014/30/EU) és a kisfesziiltségli LVD (2014/35/EU) iranyelvek
kovetelményeinek, ezért CE jeldlést kapott és eurdpai szabvanyoknak

megfeleld nyilatkozat kerdilt kiallitasra.

Ez a jel a készliléken azt jelenti, hogy a terméket nem szabad mas haz-
tartasi hulladékokkal egyutt eltavolitani. A jogszabdlyok tiltjak és birsag
kiszabasaval biintetik az elektromos és elektronikus hulladékok haztarta-
si hulladékokkal valo eltavolitasat. A termék megfeleld artalmatlanitasaval
megelézheti az elhasznalt elektronikus készilékek helytelen artalmat-
lanitdsabdl eredd, természetes kornyezetet és emberi egészséget
veszélyeztetd potencidlis negativ hatasokat.

Ez ajel azt jelenti, hogy a csomagolas tartalmazza a hasznalati Utmutatét,
amellyel meg kell ismerkedni a termék hasznalatba vétele el6tt.

=R

56



= GOCLEVER

INFINITE INVENTION

PRODUCENT/MANUFACTURER/HERSTELLER
GOCLEVER So.Z 0.0.
ul. Skérzewska 35, Wysogotowo
62-081 Przezmierowo, Poland
www.goclever.com



